Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2023

SENATE BILL NO. 2110 (Transportation Committee) (At the request of the Department of Transportation)

AN ACT to create and enact section 24-02-45.4 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a cooperative maintenance agreement with Theodore Roosevelt national park.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. Section 24-02-45.4 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

24-02-45.4. Cooperative agreement with Theodore Roosevelt national park for the maintenance of roadways off of the state highway system.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the director may enter a cooperative agreement with the Theodore Roosevelt national park for the joint maintenance of the park's transportation network, off of the state highway system, for use by the traveling public. The director may expend moneys from the state highway fund within the limits of legislative appropriations for the maintenance of roadways within the Theodore Roosevelt national park, provided the director requires the Theodore Roosevelt national park to reimburse all department costs.

S. B. NO. 2110 - PAGE 2

	Presid	ent of the Senate		Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House	
	Secret	ary of the Senate			
			ne Senate of the t body as Senate E	Sixty-eighth Legislativ Bill No. 2110.	ve Assembly of
Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0		
House Vote:	Yeas 86	Nays 5	Absent 3		
				Secretary of the Sena	nte
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2023.
Approved at _	M. on _				, 2023.
				Governor	
Filed in this office this		day of			, 2023,
at o	'clock	_M.			
				Secretary of State	